
 
 

CITY COMMUNITY 
SERVICES AND CULTURE 

COMMITTEE 
Agenda and Reports 

for the Special meeting on  

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

at 5.30 pm 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

Public Document Pack



CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 
Special Meeting Agenda, Tuesday, 2 December 2025, at 5.30 pm 

 
 

 Members – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape (Chair)  

Councillor Giles (Deputy Chair) 
Councillors Abrahimzadeh, Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Maher, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 

 
  

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

  
1.   Acknowledgement of Country 

At the opening of the City Community Services and Culture Committee meeting, the 
Chair will state: 

‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna 
people of the Adelaide Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We 
recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs and relationship with the land. 
We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people living 
today. 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First 
Nations who are present today.’ 

 

 
2.   Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Nil 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Conflict of Interest    
 
4.   Deputations    
 
5.   Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 5.1   Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) – Community Sports Building Concept Design 

and Exemption to Expression of Interest 
3 - 57 

 
 5.2   Blackfriars Priory School – Denise Norton Park / Pardipardinyilla (Park 2) 

Lease Exemption 
58 - 94 

 
6.   Exclusion of the Public 

In accordance with sections 90(2), (3) and (7) of the Local Government Act 1999 
(SA) the City Community Services and Culture Committee will consider whether to 
discuss in confidence the reports contained within section 7 of this Agenda. 

95 - 96 

 
7.   Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council    
 
 7.1 Citizen of the Year Awards [S90(3) (o)] 97 - 120 
 
8.   Closure    

 
 



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) – Community 
Sports Building Draft Concept Design and 
Exemption to EOI 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council approval for:  

• The Draft Concept Design for a Community Building located in Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) 

• Exemption of the West Adelaide Soccer Club (WASC) from the requirement to undertake an expression of 
interest process; and 

• Public consultation on the draft of a 21-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement between the City of 
Adelaide (CoA) and WASC for community sports facilities at Mary Lee Park (Park 27B). 

The provision of community sporting facilities in Park 27B aligns with the Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy (APLMS) and Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plan (CLMP).  

WASC uses Park 27B as their junior base, with 302 registered players across 28 teams, consisting of both male 
and female players aged 4 to 17 years.  

The Draft Community Building Concept Design is consistent with the Adelaide Park Lands Community Buildings 
(Sport and Recreation) Policy and demonstrates a strong commitment to enhancing the precinct by aligning with 
the policy objective to create high-quality, welcoming and inclusive spaces, incorporating core elements that are 
accessible to all Park Lands visitors.  

WASC has been based in Park 27B for over 49 years and currently holds a 12-month Lease, which is due to expire 
on 30 June 2026. Maintaining the WASC tenure in Park 27B through a 21-year Lease ensures ongoing sport and 
recreational outcomes envisaged by the Adelaide Park Lands Management Strategy and the CLMP.  

This report outlines the rationale for considering exempting the WASC from the Expression of Interest (EOI) 
process required under the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy and outlines the statutory public 
consultation process, parliamentary approval requirements, and timeframes to enact a 21-year Lease.  

Further reports, including the outcomes of public consultation and the Detailed Design, will be presented to 
Kadaltilla and Council in 2026. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5.1



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

RECOMMENDATION 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on 9 December 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 
1. Approves the draft concept design for the new Community Building at Mary Lee Park (Park 27B), as 

contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of City Community Services 
and Culture Committee held on 2 December 2025. 

2. Approves the exemption of the West Adelaide Soccer Club from the requirement to undertake an 
Expression of Interest process in accordance with section 13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and 
Licensing Policy 2016. 

3. Authorises a draft 21-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement between the City of Adelaide 
(Lessor) and the West Adelaide Soccer Club (Lessee) for community sports facilities at Mary Lee Park 
(Park 27B) as contained in Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of City 
Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 December 2025, for the purpose of public 
consultation. 

4. Notes that a public consultation report and a Detailed Design of the Community Building will be presented 
to Kadaltilla and Council in 2026. 

 
 
 

Page 4



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – A
[...]
prior to the execution of the Lease. 

24. The proposed 21-year term reflects WASC’s $2m contribution to redeveloping the existing Community 
Building, which forms part of the proposed Lease area. 

Lease Consultation 
25. Public consultation on the draft Lease will occur over a three-week period per the CoA’s Community 

Consultation Policy, including Publication of public notes (Gazette and The Advertiser), information on the 
CoA website, and copies of the draft Lease Agreement available for viewing at all CoA libraries and 
community centres. 

Next Steps – Community Building 
26. Subject to the approval of Council of the Draft Park Lands Community Building Concept Design for Mary Lee 

Park (Park 27B), Administration will commence the detailed design phase of the project in early 2026. 

Next Steps – Lease Agreement 
27. Executing a long-term Lease is critical to delivering this Community Building redevelopment project in Park 

27B. The findings of the Lease consultation will be presented to Kadaltilla and Council in 2026. 

28. If supported and subject to any amendments, the draft Lease will be laid before both Houses of Parliament 
for 14 sitting days with an obligation for the Presiding Members of each House to lay a copy before the 
respective House within six sitting days of receiving.  

Page 8



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

29. If required, Administration will arrange under delegation for a short-term Lease as an interim measure. 
WASC’s existing Lease will end on 30 June 2026. 

 
 

ATTACHMENTS 
Attachment A – Draft Park Lands Community Building Concept Design – Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) 
Attachment B – Draft Park Lands Community Lease Agreement for Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) 
 

- END OF REPORT -  
 
 
 
 

Page 9



P
age 10

A
ttachm

ent A



We acknowledge the Traditional Custodians of the 
lands on which we live and work across Australia. 
We pay our respects to Aboriginal Elders, past an
[...]

Lessee responsible from 
the point of the main 
supply 

Landscape Areas (within 
Licence Area) 

Nil Responsibility Total Responsibility 

Lessee to irrigate and 
keep free from weeds 

Excludes regulated trees 

Line Marking  Nil Responsibility Total Responsibility  

Natural Turf Management 
Council to mow 
fortnightly 

Total Responsibility 
Lessee to conduct pre-
match inspection 

Outdoor Furniture and 
Elements – Non-Council 
Asset 

Nil responsibility Total responsibility 
Including coaches’ boxes, 
shelters, signage, etc. 

Sports Lighting Nil responsibility Total responsibility 
Lessee to arrange annual 
inspection 

Tree Pruning Total responsibility Nil responsibility  

Unimproved Surfaces Nil Responsibility Total Responsibility 
Lessee to keep clean, 
free from weeds and 
unobstructed 

Walkways and Roadways – 
Council Asset 

Renewal Maintenance 
Lessee to keep clean and 
unobstructed 

Water Bore Nil Responsibility Total responsibility  

Water Tanks Nil Responsibility Total Responsibility  

 
* Landowner Consent required for all Renewal 
 

Page 57



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 
City Community Services and 
Culture Committee 

Blackfriars Priory School – Denise Norton 
Park / Pardipardinyilla (Park 2) Lease 
Exemption 
 

Strategic Alignment - Our Community 

Program Contact:  
Jennifer Kalionis, Associate 
Director City Culture 
 

Public 
 

Approving Officer:  
Jo Podoliak, Director City 
Community 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is to seek Council’s approval for the City of Adelaide (CoA) to grant Blackfriars Priory 
School (Blackfriars) a five year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement for the community building, playing fields 
and courts situated in Denise Norton Park / Pardipardinyilla (Park 2). 

Blackfriars has held occupation agreements with the City of Adelaide (CoA) for sporting use in Park 2 since the late 
1950s and holds a current Park Lands Lease Agreement with the CoA for the community building, playing fields 
and courts located in Park 2. The current lease will expire on 30 June 2026. At the expiration of a Park Lands 
Lease Agreement, the land and building become vacant and per section 13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing 
and Licensing Policy 2016 (the Policy): 

‘a new lease will be selected by way of Expression of Interest unless there are exceptional circumstances 
(in which case a Council resolution will be required)’ 

This report outlines the rationale to exempt Blackfriars from the Expression of Interest (EOI) process, due to the 
exceptional circumstances related to the delivery of the State Government’s Adelaide Aquatic Centre 
Redevelopment (AACR) in Park 2, which displaced Blackfriars Priory School from the Barton West and East Ovals 
it previously licensed.  

Given disruptions caused by the AACR, Council approval is sought to grant an exemption under section 13.1 of the 
Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy 2016 (exceptional circumstances). This will allow Administration 
to grant Blackfriars a five-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement to commence upon expiry of the current 
agreement on 30 June 2026, ensuring continuity of public benefit. 

This matter was considered by Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority on 27 November 2025.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
The following recommendation will be presented to Council on Tuesday 9 December 2025 for consideration 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 
THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the exemption of Blackfriars Priory School from the requirement to undertake an Expression of 
Interest process in accordance with section 13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing 
Policy. 

2. Approves granting a five-year (1 July 2026 to 30 June 2031) Park Lands Community Lease Agreement to 
Blackfriars Priory School for the community building, playing fields and courts in Denise Norton Park / 
Pardipardinyilla (Park 2), as contained in Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the Special meeting 
of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 December 2025. 

 

 

Page 58

Agenda Item 5.2



 
 

City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS 
City of Adelaide 
2024-2028 
Strategic Plan 

Strategic Alignment – Our Community  
Enable community-led services which increase wellbeing, social connections and 
participation in active lifestyles, leisure, recreation and sport. 

Policy 

Adelaide Park Lands Community Land Management Plan (CLMP) 
The CLMP supports leasing and licensing of various community sports facilities located 
within Denise Norton Park / Pardipardinyilla (Park 2). 
Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy 
Section 13.1 stipulates that in the case of vacant land or building a new lessee will be 
selected by way of Expression of Interest (EOI) unless there are exceptional 
circumstances. 

Consultation Not as a result of this report. 

Resource The granting of a new Park Lands Community Lease Agreement (Lease Agreement) will be 
undertaken within current operational resources. 

Risk / Legal / 
Legislative 

The Park Lands Community Lease Agreement has been prepared in accordance with the 
Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy 2016 (Policy). 

Opportunities 
Maintaining Blackfriars Priory School as Lessee in Park 2, will ensure the ongoing delivery 
of sports and recreational benefits, in line with the Adelaide Park Lands Management 
Strategy and the Community Land Management Plan. 

25/26 Budget 
Allocation  Not as a result of this report 

Proposed 26/27 
Budget Allocation  The calculation of lease and licence fees will be in accordance with the Policy.  

Life of Project, 
Service, Initiative 
or (Expectancy of) 
Asset 

Five-year lease agreement. 

25/26 Budget 
Reconsideration  
(if applicable) 

Not as a result of this 
[...]


project, Council resolved: 

THAT COUNCIL  

1.  Authorises the Lord Mayor or Chief Executive Officer to enter into lease negotiations for a two year and 
six-month (1 January 2024 to 30 June 2026) Park Lands Lease Agreement with Blackfriars Priory School 
(Lessee) for the sports building, playing fields and courts located in Pardipardinyilla / Denise Norton Park 
(Park 2).  

2.  Notes the advice received from Kadaltilla / Adelaide Park Lands Authority at its meeting of 26 October 
2023, to endorse lease negotiations for a two year and six month (1 January 2024 to 30 June 2026) and 
supporting exemption of the Blackfriars Priory School Park Lands Lease Agreement, from the 
requirement to undertake an Expression of Interest process in accordance with section 13.1 of the 
Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licencing Policy 2016.  

3.  Approves the exemption of the Blackfriars Priory School Park Lands Lease Agreement, from the 
requirement to undertake an Expression of Interest process in accordance with section 13.1 of the 
Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licencing Policy 2016. 

Section 13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy 2016 
8. A requirement of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing Policy 2016 (the Policy) (section 13.1) is to 

select a new lessee of vacant land and/or building through an EOI process unless there are exceptional 
circumstances, in which case a Council resolution is required. 

9. Exceptional circumstances are reviewed on a case-by-case basis, depending on the particulars of the 
situation. 

10. An assessment has been undertaken to determine if exceptional circumstances exist in this case, and key 
considerations are presented below: 

10.1. The State Government’s AACR project has impacted Park 2 and Blackfriars’s sub-leasing 
arrangements, where these sub-lessees had to find alternative venues/facilities whilst the works were 
occurring. 

10.2. Blackfriars were recently granted a 2.5-year extension on their cur
[...]
sponsibility  

Natural Turf Management Nil Responsibility Total Responsibility Lessee to conduct pre-
match inspection 

Outdoor Furniture and 
Elements – Non-Council 
Asset 

Nil responsibility Total responsibility   Including coaches’ boxes, 
shelters, etc. 

Unimproved Surfaces Nil Responsibility Total Responsibility 
Lessee to keep clean, 
free from weeds and 
unobstructed 

Walkways and Roadways – 
Council Asset Renewal Maintenance Lessee to keep clean and 

unobstructed 

Flood lights – eastern ovals  Nil Responsibility Total Responsibility  

Flood lights – western oval Total responsibility Nil responsibility  

Courts  Nil Responsibility  Total Responsibility  
Lessee to keep clean, 
free from weeds and 
unobstructed 

 
* Landowner Consent required for all Renewal 
 

Page 94



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 
City Community Services 
and Culture Committee 

Exclusion of the Public 
 

Program Contact:  
Anthony Spartalis, Chief 
Operating Officer  

 
Public 

 

Approving Officer:  
Michael Sedgman, Chief 
Executive Officer 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
Section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), states that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from attendance at a meeting if the Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public to receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 
90(3) of the Act.  

It is the recommendation of the Chief Executive Officer that the public be excluded from this City Community 
Services and Culture Committee Special meeting for the consideration of information and matters contained in the 
Agenda. 

For the following Report for Recommendation to Council seeking consideration in confidence 
7.1 Citizen of the Year Awards [section 90(3) (o) of the Act] 

 
The Order to Exclude for Item 7.1: 

1. Identifies the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

2. Identifies the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary and 
appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

3. In addition, identifies for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

 

ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1 
THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (o) and section 90(2) & (7) of 
the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this Special meeting of the City Community Services and Culture 
Committee dated 2 December 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed 
to the public as the consideration of Item 7.1 [Citizen of the Year Awards] listed on the Agenda in a meeting 
open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information relating to recommended award recipients prior to the 
presentation of the awards at the Australia Day Citizenship Ceremony scheduled for Thursday 29 January 
2026.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this Special meeting of the City 
Community Services and Culture Committee dated 2 December 2025 orders that the public (with the 
exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from this 
meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Citizen of the Year 
Awards] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information and matters of 
a kind referred to in section 90(3) (o) of the Act.  

 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



City Community Services and Culture Committee – Agenda – Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

DISCUSSION 
1. Section 90(1) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act) directs that a meeting of Council must be 

conducted in a place open to the public. 

2. Section 90(2) of the Act, states that a Council may order that the public be excluded from attendance at a 
meeting if Council considers it to be necessary and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public to 
receive, discuss or consider in confidence any information or matter listed in section 90(3) of the Act.  

3. Section 90(3) of the Act prescribes the information and matters that a Council may order that the public be 
excluded from. 

4. Section 90(4) of the Act, advises that in considering whether an order should be made to exclude the public 
under section 90(2) of the Act, it is irrelevant that discussion of a matter in public may - 

‘(a) cause embarrassment to the council or council committee concerned, or to members or employees 
of the council; or  

(b) cause a loss of confidence in the council or council committee; or 

(c) involve discussion of a matter that is controversial within the council area; or  

(d) make the council susceptible to adverse criticism.’ 

5. Section 90(7) of the Act requires that an order to exclude the public: 

5.1 Identify the information and matters (grounds) from section 90(3) of the Act utilised to request 
consideration in confidence. 

5.2 Identify the basis – how the information falls within the grounds identified and why it is necessary 
and appropriate to act in a meeting closed to the public. 

5.3 In addition identify for the following grounds – section 90(3) (b), (d) or (j) of the Act - how information 
open to the public would be contrary to the public interest. 

6. Section 83(5) of the Act has been utilised to identify in the Agenda and on the Report for the meeting, that 
the following reports are submitted seeking consideration in confidence. 

6.1 Information contained in Item 7.1 – Citizen of the Year Awards 

6.1.1 Is not subject to an existing Confidentiality Order. 

6.1.2 The grounds utilised to request consideration in confidence is section 90(3) (o) of the Act 

(o) information relating to a proposed award recipient before the presentation of the award 

 

ATTACHMENTS 
Nil  
 

- END OF REPORT -  

Page 96



Document is Restricted

Page 97

Agenda Item 7.1
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) o



Document is Restricted

Page 102

Attachment A
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) o



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Attachment B
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) o



Document is Restricted

Page 111

Attachment C
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) o



Document is Restricted

Page 118

Attachment D
Pursuant to the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) - Section 90(3) o


	Agenda
	5.1 Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) – Community Sports Building Concept Design and Exemption to Expression of Interest
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	Background
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A – Park Lands Community Building Concept Design – Mary Lee Park (Park 27B)
	Attachment B – Draft Park Lands Community Lease Agreement for Mary Lee Park (Park 27B)

	5.2 Blackfriars Priory School – Denise Norton Park / Pardipardinyilla (Park 2) Lease Exemption
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	IMPLICATIONS AND FINANCIALS
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A – City of Adelaide – Park Lands Community Lease Agreement – Blackfriars Priory School – Park 2
	1.	DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION
	1.1	Definitions
	1.2	Interpretation
	1.3	Background

	2.	grant of LEASe
	3.	LEASE FEE
	3.1	Payment of Lease Fee
	3.2	Instalment

	4.	review of LEASE FEE
	4.1	Reviewed via Fees and Charges

	5.	Rates and Taxes and Outgoings
	5.1	Liability for Rates and Taxes
	5.2	Payment of Outgoings
	5.3	Power and other utilities

	6.	Use of Premises
	6.1	Premises Permitted Use
	6.2	Park Lands
	Subject to the terms of this lease, the Lessee must comply with the approved management p
[...]
Lessee must allow unrestricted public access to those playing fields and surfaces within the Licence Area at all times when the Lessee is not using them.

	25.13	Relocation
	25.14	Nature of licence
	25.15	No warranty
	25.16	Interpretation
	25.16.1	a breach of the terms of this Licence will be an event of default under this lease; and
	25.16.2	all of the "Lessee's covenants" and the Council's rights in this lease are deemed to be incorporated into this Licence as if they were specifically set out in this Licence (including any terms or requirements for Council's consent) so that "Premises" in the lease terms will mean "Licence Area" (as defined in this clause) and the Lessee agrees to observe and perform all of the "Lessee's" covenants and be subject to the Council's rights in relation to the Licence Area.




	6 Exclusion of the Public
	EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	ORDER TO EXCLUDE FOR ITEM 7.1
	DISCUSSION
	ATTACHMENTS

	7.1 Citizen of the Year Awards
	Attachment A for Citizen of the Year Awards
	Attachment B for Citizen of the Year Awards
	Attachment C for Citizen of the Year Awards
	Attachment D for Citizen of the Year Awards






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES 
AND CULTURE COMMITTEE 

Minutes 
for the Special meeting on  

Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

in the Colonel Light Room, Adelaide Town Hall 

 
© 2025 City of Adelaide. All Rights Reserved. 

 
 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 
 

Present – The Right Honourable the Lord Mayor, Dr Jane Lomax-Smith 
Councillor Giles (Acting Chair) 

Councillors Cabada, Couros, Davis, Freeman, Maher, Martin, Noon and Dr Siebentritt 
 

 
  
1 Acknowledgement of Country 

The Chair stated: 
 
‘Council acknowledges that we are meeting on traditional Country of the Kaurna people of the Adelaide 
Plains and pays respect to Elders past and present.  We recognise and respect their cultural heritage, beliefs 
and relationship with the land.  We acknowledge that they are of continuing importance to the Kaurna people 
living today. 
 
And we also extend that respect to other Aboriginal Language Groups and other First Nations who are 
present today.’ 

 
2 Apologies and Leave of Absence 

Apologies:  

Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillor Snape and Councillor Abrahimzadeh 
 
3 Declaration of Conflict of Interest 

Nil 
 
4 Deputations 

Nil 
 
5 Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
5.1 Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) – Community Sports Building Concept Design and Exemption to    

Expression of Interest 
Discussion ensued, during which Councillor Davis entered the Colonel Light Room at 5.32 pm. 

It was then –  

Moved by Councillor Siebentritt, 
Seconded by Councillor Maher - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the draft concept design for the new Community Building at Mary Lee Park (Park 27B), as 
contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of City Community 
Services and Culture Committee held on 2 December 2025. 

2. Approves the exemption of the West Adelaide Soccer Club from the requirement to undertake an 
Expression of Interest process in accordance with section 13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing 
and Licensing Policy 2016. 

3. Authorises a draft 21-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement between the City of Adelaide 
(Lessor) and the West Adelaide Soccer Club (Lessee) for community sports facilities at Mary Lee Park 
(Park 27B) as contained in Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of City 
Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 December 2025, for the purpose of public 
consultation. 

4. Notes that a public consultation report and a Detailed Design of the Community Building will be 
presented to Kadaltilla and Council in 2026. 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 

Discussion continued, during which: 

• Undertaking - Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) – Community Sports Building Concept Design and Exemption 
to Expression of Interest 

In response to a query from Councillor Siebentritt, the CEO gave an undertaking to provide Council 
Members with a breakdown of the uplift in size for each area of the building before the meeting of 
Council on 9 December 2025. 

• With the consent of the mover, seconder and the meeting, the motion was varied to read as follows: 

‘THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO 
COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the draft concept design for the new Community Building at Mary Lee Park (Park 
27B), as contained in Attachment A to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the Special meeting of City 
Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 December 2025, subject to the following 
considerations: 

1.1.  More specific design solutions responding to the Design Drivers presented.  

1.2.  Presentation of the building to the public realm and within the natural landscape setting.’  

2.  Reinforces the importance of inclusion of renewable energy initiatives for Park Lands buildings 
and financial sustainability for lease holders as identified in City of Adelaide Integrated Climate 
Strategy and building design guidelines. 

3. Approves the exemption of the West Adelaide Soccer Club from the requirement to undertake 
an Expression of Interest process in accordance with section 13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands 
Leasing and Licensing Policy 2016. 

4. Authorises a draft 21-year Park Lands Community Lease Agreement between the City of 
Adelaide (Lessor) and the West Adelaide Soccer Club (Lessee) for community sports facilities at 
Mary Lee Park (Park 27B) as contained in Attachment B to Item 5.1 on the Agenda for the 
Special meeting of City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 December 2025, 
for the purpose of public consultation. 

5. Notes that a public consultation report and a Detailed Design of the Community Building will be 
presented to Kadaltilla and Council in 2026.’ 

The motion was then put and carried unanimously 
 
5.2 Blackfriars Priory School – Denise Norton Park / Pardipardinyilla (Park 2) Lease Exemption 

Moved by Councillor Martin, 
Seconded by Councillor Noon - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE RECOMMENDS TO COUNCIL 

THAT COUNCIL 

1. Approves the exemption of Blackfriars Priory School from the requirement to undertake an Expression 
of Interest process in accordance with section 13.1 of the Adelaide Park Lands Leasing and Licensing 
Policy. 

2. Approves granting a five-year (1 July 2026 to 30 June 2031) Park Lands Community Lease Agreement 
to Blackfriars Priory School for the community building, playing fields and courts in Denise Norton Park 
/ Pardipardinyilla (Park 2), as contained in Attachment A to Item 5.2 on the Agenda for the Special 
meeting of the City Community Services and Culture Committee held on 2 December 2025. 

Discussion ensued 

Undertaking - Blackfriars Priory School – Denise Norton Park / Pardipardinyilla (Park 2) Lease Exemption 

In response to a query from Councillor Martin, an undertaking was given to discuss the possibility of a longer 
lease term with the lessee. 

The motion was then put and carried 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 
 
6 Exclusion of the Public 

Moved by Councillor Maher, 
Seconded by Councillor Cabada - 

THAT THE CITY COMMUNITY SERVICES AND CULTURE COMMITTEE: 

1. Having taken into account the relevant consideration contained in section 90(3) (o) and section 90(2) & 
(7) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this Special meeting of the City Community Services and 
Culture Committee dated 2 December 2025 resolves that it is necessary and appropriate to act in a 
meeting closed to the public as the consideration of Item 7.1 [Citizen of the Year] listed on the Agenda 
in a meeting open to the public would on balance be contrary to the public interest. 

Grounds and Basis 

This Item is confidential as it contains information relating to recommended award recipients prior to 
the presentation of the awards at the Australia Day Citizenship Ceremony scheduled for Thursday 29 
January 2026.  

2. Pursuant to section 90(2) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) (the Act), this Special meeting of the 
City Community Services and Culture Committee dated 2 December 2025 orders that the public (with 
the exception of members of Corporation staff and any person permitted to remain) be excluded from 
this meeting to enable this meeting to receive, discuss or consider in confidence Item 7.1 [Citizen of 
the Year Awards] listed in the Agenda, on the grounds that such item of business, contains information 
and matters of a kind referred to in section 90(3) (o) of the Act.  

Carried 

Members of the public and corporation staff not involved with Item 7.1 left the Colonel Light Room at 
5.58 pm.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

 
 
7 Confidential Reports for Recommendation to Council 
 
7.1 Citizen of the Year Awards [S90(3) (o)] 

  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



City Community Services and Culture Committee 

Meeting Minutes, Tuesday, 2 December 2025 at 5.30 pm 

City Community Services and Culture Committee Meeting – Minutes - Tuesday, 2 December 2025 

The meeting reopened to the public at 6.20 pm.  

Item 7.1 – Citizen of the Year Awards [s 90(3) [(o)]  
Confidentiality Order  

Notes that in accordance with Section 91(7) & (9) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA) and on the 
grounds that Item 7.1 [Citizen of the Year Awards] listed on the Agenda for the meeting of the City 
Community and Culture Committee held on 2 December 2025 was received, discussed and considered in 
confidence pursuant to Section 90(3) (o) of the Local Government Act 1999 (SA), this meeting of Council, do 
order that:  

1. The discussion in relation to this matter remain confidential and not available for public inspection.  

2. The resolution, the report and any other associated information submitted to this meeting, excluding 
the discussion, and the Minutes of this meeting in relation to the matter remain confidential and not 
available for public inspection until after the 2026 Citizen of the Year Awards Ceremony.  

3. The confidentiality of the matter be reviewed in December 2026. 

4. The Chief Executive Officer be delegated the authority to review and revoke all or part of the order 
herein and directed to present a report containing the Item for which the confidentiality order has been 
revoked. 

 

Closure 
The meeting closed at 6.20 pm 

 
 

 

 

Councillor Giles   
City Community Services and Culture Committee Acting Chair 

 
Documents Attached: 

Nil  

 


